appropriate range in data as found in literature. The following equation was used to calculate

combined variability:

where   represents how sensitive the temperature is to that parameter and is calculated by

.   represents the amount of variation for each parameter based on the range of each

parameter value in literature. This is calculated by . Thus  can be solved as

using an appropriate range for each parameter. Appendix C.2 provides the table of values

used and calculated to determine an overall sensitivity variation of 0.2373.

3.4 Sensitivity Analysis:

Biological parameters inherently exhibit tremendous variability dependent upon factors

such as source and methods of measurement. Even among published results, variability exists in

reported parameter values. To understand the effect and significance of this variability on the

results of the model, a sensitivity analysis was performed to monitor the responsiveness of the

model to a 5% deviation to each parameter. Overall findings displayed in Figure 5 suggest the

minor variations for physical parameters found in literature would not significantly alter the

outcome of the model.

A.

11

31.7

31.71

31.72

31.73

31.74

31.75

31.76

Actual
Value

-5%  +5% -5%  +5% -5%  +5% -5%  +5%

cp ρ k Q

31.3
31.4
31.5
31.6
31.7
31.8
31.9

32
32.1
32.2

Actual
Value

-5%  +5% -5%  +5% -5%  +5%

cp ρ k

Te
m

p
er

at
u

re
 (

°C
)

31.62
31.64
31.66
31.68

31.7
31.72
31.74
31.76
31.78

31.8
31.82

Actual
Value

-5%  +5% -5%  +5% -5%  +5% -5%  +5%

cp ρ k Q

Figure 5. Sensitivity Analysis for Parameter by Layer. Plots indicate actual value of temperature found using

original parameters and then the temperatures obtained by varying each parameter independently by ± 5%. Each plot

represents the calculation by layer in the brain: A-Scalp B- Bone C-Brain.

The graphs above show relative insensitivity of the temperature change based on these

parameters, as even the most sensitive parameter, heat conductivity, k, varied by 5% only

changes the temperature approximately 0.2 °C in the brain which appears to be the region most